

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF
COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title,
and Submission Clause for Proposed
Initiative 2023-2024 #91

Petitioner:

Dan Gates,

v.

Respondents: Carol Monaco and
Mark Surls,

and

Title Board:

Theresa Conley, Jeremiah Berry, and
Kurt Morrison.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Petitioner:

Jason R. Dunn, #33011
David B. Meschke, #47728
Neil S. Sandhu, #56600
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK LLP
675 15th Street, Suite 2700
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: 303.223.1100; Fax: 303.223.1111
jdunn@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com;
nsandhu@bhfs.com

Case Number:
2023SA294

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PROPOSED INITIATIVE #91 IS SO VAGUE, CONFUSING, AND REDUNDANT THAT TITLE BOARD LACKS JURISDICTION TO SET A TITLE.....	7
II. PROPOSED INITIATIVE #91 WAS IMPERMISSIBLY ALTERED AFTER THE REVIEW AND COMMENT HEARING.....	13
III. PROPOSED INITIATIVE #91 INCLUDES MULTIPLE DISTINCT SUBJECTS.....	19
A. Lumping mountain lions, bobcats, and lynx together creates a single-subject issue.	21
B. Alterations to the “big game” regime implicate a distinct subject from hunting.	25
C. Severing collaboration between Colorado Parks and Wildlife and the Department of Agriculture implicates a distinct subject from hunting.	26
D. The “dangers” that underlie the single-subject doctrine are present.	28
IV. THE TITLE FAILS TO ACCURATELY DESCRIBE THE MOST IMPORTANT ASPECT OF THE MEASURE AND INCLUDES MISLEADING STATEMENTS.....	31
A. The proposed title does not sufficiently inform voters on the scope and purpose of Proposed Initiative #91.....	31
1. The “exceptions” clause is misleading.	33

Table of Contents
(continued)

	Page
2. The title fails to mention the removal of mountain lions from the definition of big game.	37
B. The Court should remand the title with direction to Title Board to cure its defects.	37
1. The title should be returned to Title Board to cure the “exceptions” clause.	38
2. Title Board must insert a reference of the limitation on the authority of Colorado Parks and Wildlife.	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Initiative “Public Rights in Waters II”, 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....</i>	20
<i>In re Petition Procedures, 900 P.2d 104 (Colo.1995)</i>	20
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Ltd. Gaming in the Town of Idaho Springs, 830 P.2d 963 (Colo. 1992)</i>	14, 15
<i>In re Title, Ballot and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 258(A), 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)</i>	31, 36
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, for 2007- 2008, #17, 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007)</i>	20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2007- 2008 #62, 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)</i>	7
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013- 2014 #89, 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).</i>	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73, 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016)</i>	7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 #43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)</i>	29, 30

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary for 2005-2006 # 73, 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006)</i>	20
<i>In Re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3, 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)</i>	28, 29
<i>Winter v. People, 126 P.3d 192 (Colo. 2006)</i>	35
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const., art. V	19
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 1-40-105(1)	3, 13
C.R.S. § 1-40-105(2)	14, 15
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)	8
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5	20, 30
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2)	1
C.R.S. § 33-1-102	18, 22
C.R.S. § 33-1-102(2)	12
C.R.S. § 33-1-106(4)(a)(IV)	3, 18, 25
C.R.S. § 33-6-117(1)	2
C.R.S. § 35-1-106(2)	18, 25
C.R.S. § 35-40-101 (2)	11
C.R.S. § 35-40-101(2)(a)	12, 26

C.R.S. § 42-4-118(6) 18, 25

Other Authorities

50 C.F.R. § 17 (2014) 22

2 COLO. CODE REGS. § 406-3:300 (2020)..... 22

A Revised Taxonomy of the Felidae, SMITHSONIAN,
https://repository.si.edu/bitstream/handle/10088/32616/A_revised_Felidae_Taxonomy_CatNews.pdf?sequence=1&isAllowed=y (last visited Nov. 17, 2023)..... 22

Bobcat, NEW WORLD ENCYCLOPEDIA,
<https://www.newworldencyclopedia.org/entry/Bobcat#Taxonomy> (last visited Nov. 17, 2023) 23

Canis, INATURALIST,
<https://www.inaturalist.org/taxa/42044-Canis> (last visited Nov. 17, 2023)..... 24

Colo. R. Evid. 801 33

Colo. R. Evid. 802 33

Colo. R. Evid. 803(2) 33

Exception, MERRIAM-WEBSTER,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/exception>
(last visited Nov. 27, 2023) 33

A Revised Taxonomy of the Felidae, SMITHSONIAN,
https://repository.si.edu/bitstream/handle/10088/32616/A_revised_Felidae_Taxonomy_CatNews.pdf?sequence=1&isAllowed=y (last visited Nov. 17, 2023)..... 23

Phil Myers, *Hominidae*, ANIMAL DIVERSITY WEB,
<https://animaldiversity.org/accounts/Hominidae/> (last visited Nov. 17, 2023).....23

Hunt, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/hunts> (last visited Nov. 21, 2023) 34

Taxonomy, BIOLOGY DICTIONARY,
 (April 28, 2017) <https://biologydictionary.net/taxonomy/> 22

Trophy Hunting Defined, SPCAI,
<https://www.spcai.org/take-action/trophy-hunting/trophy-hunting-defined> (last visited Nov. 20, 2023)..... 9
